
 
 

Davies Howe LLP • The Tenth Floor • 425 Adelaide Street West • Toronto • Ontario • M5V 3C1 
 

 

October 6, 2025 

By E-Mail Only to martha.greenberg@ontario.ca 

Deputy Minister Martha Greenberg 
Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing 
Province of Ontario 
777 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON  M5E 2G5 

Dear Ms. Greenberg: 

Re: Barrie Boundary Adjustment  
Servicing Commentary 

We are counsel to the Midhurst Landowner’s Group which is comprised of ten respected 
community builders, being: Sundance Homes, Countrywide Homes, Brookfield 
Residential, Geranium, Sarjeant Company Ltd., Rose Corporation, Ballymore Homes, 
Rosehaven Homes, Paradise Developments, and Silvercore Group (the “MLG”).  

We are writing to share the results of a peer review conducted of the Engineering Analysis 
completed by RV Anderson dated September 16, 2025 (the “RVA Analysis”). As you will 
see, the RVA Analysis, even for a preliminary assessment, is selective and omits crucial 
information which gives a misleading impression. The result of these shortcomings is that 
the RVA Analysis should not be relied on.   

Please find enclosed:  

• Correspondence from SCS Consulting Group dated October 6, 2025; and,  
 

• Correspondence from TYLin dated October 6, 2025.  

Together, these letters indicate that when it comes to the comparison of scenarios where 
servicing is provided by Springwater and Barrie:  

• There has been an inconsistent use of assumptions between options, for example, 
relating to water usage rates;  
 

• No costs for water and wastewater treatment upgrades have been assumed for 
the Barrie scenarios, though there would be such costs;  
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• There has been a failure to denote the Midhurst WWTP as a facility on Slide 10 

(showing only Barrie, Centre Vespra and Snow Valley); and  

• There has been a failure to take into account the capacity of the new Midhurst 
water treatment facilities (referencing instead the water system that is servicing the 
existing Midhurst village area).  

As detailed in the attached letters, the result of these assumptions and omissions is that 
servicing via Barrie appears far less costly than it should while the Springwater scenario 
is made to have unreasonably exaggerated costs. 

It is not in the public interest to make significant public policy decisions on the annexation 
of lands on the basis of the information contained in the RVA Analysis. 

We request that a Midhurst Expansion scenario, which would see Springwater service a 
logical expansion of Midhurst as shown below, be considered as it is the more realistic 
Springwater servicing scenario. We question why this option was not considered.  
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We ask that the Province and all parties involved take the necessary time to investigate 
all servicing options and fully examine the probable scenarios.  

Yours truly, 
DAVIES HOWE LLP 

 
Alex Lusty (he/him) 

AL:AL 
encls.: as above 

copy: Sean Fraser, Assistant Deputy Minister, MMAH 
Tanzeel Merchant, Regional Director, MMAH 
Hon. Doug Downey, MPP, Barrie-Springwater-Oro-Medonte 
Andrea Khanjin, MPP, Barrie-Innisfil 
Brian Saunderson, Member of Provincial Parliament, Simcoe-Grey 
Jill Dunlop, Member of Provincial Parliament, Simcoe North 
Dan Matheson, Chair, OPLDF 
Jeffrey Schelling, OPLDF 
Warden, Deputy Warden and Members of County Council 
Clerk’s Office, County of Simcoe 
Mark Aitken, CAO, Simcoe County 
Rob Elliott, General Manager, Engineering, Planning & Environment 
Nathan Westendorp, Director of Planning/Chief Planner 
Nancy Huether, Director of Economic Development and Airport Services 
Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Members of Springwater Council 
Clerk’s Office, Springwater 
Renee Ainsworth, CAO, Springwater 
Chris Russell, Director of Planning, Springwater 
Trevor Harvey, Director of Engineering, Springwater 
Greg Bedard, Director of Finance/Treasurer, Springwater 
Joe Mullan, Ainley Group, Springwater Peer Review Engineer 
Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Members of Oro-Medonte Council 
Clerk’s Office, Oro-Medonte 
Sean Binns, CAO, Oro-Medonte 
Brent Spagnol, Director of Planning, Oro-Medonte 
Clare Riepma, Chair, Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority 
Rob Baldwin, CAO, Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority 
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Jonathan Scott, Chair, Nottawasaga Valley Conservation Authority 
Jennifer Vincent, CAO, Nottawasaga Valley Conservation Authority 
Midhurst Landowners Group, c/o Daniel Steinberg, Trustee 
Brookfield Residential 
Countrywide Homes 
Sundance Homes 
Geranium 
Sarjeant Company Ltd. 
Rose Corporation 
Ballymore Homes 
Rosehaven Homes 
Paradise Developments 
Silvercore Group 

 



 

File #: 

Date: 

1212     

October 6, 2025   

Midhurst Landowner Group 
c/o Daniel Steinberg, Loopstra Nixon, Group Trustee 
135 Queens Plate Drive, Suite 600 
Toronto, ON, M9W 6V7 

Dear Mr Steinberg: 

Re: 
 Joint Land Needs Analysis and Study – Stage 3 

RV Anderson Engineering Analysis, September 16, 2025     

We are writing on behalf of the Midhurst Landowner’s Group in conjunction with TY Lin and 
Crozier & Associates to comment on  the September 16, 2025 presentation by RV Anderson 
with regard to their Engineering Analysis of the water, wastewater and transportation 
components for the Joint Lands Needs Analysis and Study for the proposed Barrie/Springwater 
Growth Area. 

The Midhurst Landowner’s Group consists of Geranium, Sundance Homes, The Sarjeant 
Company, Brookfield Residential, Countrywide, Rose Corporation, Ballymore Homes, Melrose, 
Silvercore Group and Paradise Developments, and their respective consulting engineer’s, SCS 
Consulting Group, TY Lin, Hutchinson Environmental Sciences, BA Group, Crozier, Aecom, 
Sabourin Kimbal & Associates, and Schaeffer & Associates.  

As a general comment, we note that while the RV Anderson presentation provides an overview 
of information, it lacks the detailed background information to substantiate the conclusions 
drawn and can therefore be misleading based on the omitted information. 

RV Anderson notes that the information presented represents a “high level preliminary analysis 
and requires further study (e.g. MSP or Class EA) before the size, location and cost can be 
confirmed”.  On the basis of these caveats, we caution that careful consideration should be 
taken with regard to decision making based on this information without further assessment.  
Given these caveats, it is inaccurate to conclude that Scenario 1 (the Springwater option) 
produces substantially higher costs than Scenarios 2 and 3 (the Barrie options). Please refer to 
correspondence by TyLin, dated October 6, 2025 for additional detail.  
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Water and Wastewater Servicing 

The June 21, 2019 sanitary servicing analysis of sanitary sewers at the City boundary, prepared 
by Cole for the City of Barrie and included in the Barrie Wastewater Collection Master Plan, 
identifies that the existing 250mm diameter sanitary sewer on Bayfield Street would require 
local upgrades in the downstream sewer and that the existing 250mm diameter sewer on Anne 
Street is at capacity under 2041 conditions.   

There are however no sewer upgrades identified on the “Wastewater Distribution Network 
Overview (Scenario 2&3)” figure at these two connection point locations.  This detailed 
wastewater analysis should be provided for review. 

The proposed new sanitary sewers, forcemains and pipe upgrades are identified on a Scenario 1 
and a Scenario 2&3 figure in the presentation.  The lengths associated with the proposed sewer 
works are 14.3km, 10.2km and 11.2km.  The lengths provided don’t appear to be visually 
consistent with the relative lengths provided in the tables of the presentation.  Our rough 
measurement of the new and replacement sewer lengths from the PDF’s in the presentation 
are 13.6km for Scenario 1 and 15.5km for the infrastructure shown on the Scenario 2&3 figure.  
We note that these lengths differ considerably from the information provided in the tables of 
the presentation.  This would impact the cost assessment.  This should be clarified. 

It isn’t clear if the water Projected Maximum Day Demand rate and sanitary Projected Flows 
included in the summary tables include the respective demand and flow rates for the three 
proposed scenarios.   In order to conduct an accurate assessment of the three options,  a 
separate table should be provided that demonstrates the water demand and sanitary flow rates 
specific to the new growth areas associated with Scenarios 1, 2 & 3.  See the TyLin 
correspondence for further detail. 

For example, the Barrie Water Treatment Plant (WTP) capacity is noted as being 138,000 
m3/day prior to 2026 however the Projected Maximum Day Demand is noted as being 147,403 
m3/d. The presentation doesn’t address how the shortfall will be accommodated or if the 
Projected Maximum Day Demand includes the expansion area demand requirements.  How can 
there be no WTP improvement requirements shown for Scenario 2&3 when there is a 
demonstrated shortfall in capacity? 

The Opinion of Probable Cost for both water and wastewater treatment have zeroed out the 
costs for Scenarios 2 & 3, noting that they should be considered part Barrie’s total planned 
treatment expansion costs.  Since any expansion of the Midhurst water and wastewater 
treatment facilities would be a similar expansion cost approach, likely carried in a future 
Development Charge (DC) By-law, the current DC related costs for the Barrie water and 
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wastewater treatment infrastructure should be carried to provide a consistent and fair 
comparison between the three scenarios.  As presented, the costs for the Barrie options are 
understated. 

The following information is contained in the 2023 Barrie DC Background Study, therefore 
substantiating that there are relevant costs associated with the water and wastewater 
treatment of any proposed growth areas using these facilities.  The wastewater treatment 
costs currently carried in the City of Barrie DC Background Study are for currently planned 
growth in the City of Barrie.  It is unclear in the presentation if the Expansion Area lands 
wastewater treatment requirements will be in addition to the Projected Flows identified in the 
report but it appears they would be in addition to the flows provided based on the footnotes in 
slide #5, in which case additional expansion would be required to what is already shown in the 
DC Background Study.  In order to conduct a proper assessment of the three options, indexing 
and inclusion of this information into the scenario cost comparison analysis should be 
considered.  Refer as well to the TyLin correspondence, dated October 6, 2025. 

Water: (Appendix D.3 – Table 1) 

- The in-period DC eligible cost for Water Services for the 2023 to 2041 period is $151.60 
million. There are no Benefit to Existing or Post Period costs identified. 

Wastewater: (Appendix D.4 – Table 1) 

- The in-period cost eligible cost for Wastewater Services after reduction for Benefit to 
Existing and Post Period Benefit for the 2023 to 2041 period is $368.25 million. 

Barrie’s DC cost estimates, including water and wastewater are for the period 2023-2041 and 
do not reflect development requirements to 2061. 
 

Transportation 
 
The transportation analysis in RVA’s presentation is unclear on how the three scenarios 
assessed align with those considered for planning, water, and wastewater. Hemson’s Land 
Needs Analysis identifies approximately 300 ha of employment lands and 500 ha of community 
lands (Blocks 2–6), which form the basis of the servicing assessments. However, the 
transportation component appears to apply different assumptions, creating inconsistencies in 
the areas evaluated and the scope of road improvements. Clarity is requested on how the 
scenarios were derived and whether they provide an appropriate basis for cost comparison. 
Without alignment across disciplines, the combined cost estimates (e.g., Slide #41) are 
misleading and not reflective of an accurate and transparent comparison. 
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It is also difficult to understand why Scenario 1 (the Springwater option) produces materially 
higher costs than Scenarios 2 and 3 (the Barrie options), given all scenarios are premised on 
comparable growth in the same region. Transportation costs are typically assessed at a regional 
level, as growth impacts extend beyond the immediate area. Similar network improvements 
would therefore be expected under each scenario.  

Furthermore, it should be clarified whether planned improvements identified in the Midhurst 
Secondary Plan and the County of Simcoe’s Transportation Master Plan have been accounted 
for, and further detail should be provided on the background assumptions supporting the road 
improvement recommendations. 

Conclusions 

As noted above, at a minimum, the following information is needed to before a fair and 
accurate cost comparison of the three scenarios can be completed: 

i) A detailed wastewater analysis showing the sewer upgrades needed for Scenarios 2 
and 3 and the associated costs; 

ii) Detailed calculation of the lengths of linear infrastructure requirements for 
Scenarios 2 and 3; 

iii) Consistent application of principles when it comes to servicing the expansion lands; 
whether the lands are serviced by Barrie or Midhurst, there will be associated 
treatment costs; “zero-ing out” treatment costs for the Barrie options does not 
present a consistent cost comparison with the Springwater option.    

iv) Rationale for the materially higher transportation costs shown for the Springwater 
option; and 

v) Clarification on the extent to which planned transportation improvements in the 
Midhurst Secondary Plan and County of Simcoe Transportation Master Plan have 
been accounted for. 

In conclusion, the September 16, 2025, presentation by RV Anderson,  lacks detailed 
background information and is missing other key costs to substantiate the conclusions and 
therefore is misleading without the intended audience having all of the relevant information. 

We would appreciate if these comments could be considered in the Engineering Analysis and 
Study. 
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Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions or require any additional information. 

Sincerely, 

SCS Consulting Group Ltd. 

Steve Schaefer, P. Eng. 
Principal 
sschaefer@scsconsultinggroup.com 
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October 6, 2025        PROJECT NUMBER    10449  

 

 

The Midhurst Landowner Group 

c/o Daniel Steinberg, Loopstra Nixon, Group Trustee 

135 Queens Plate Drive, Suite 600 

Toronto, ON, M9W 6V7 

 

 

Dear Mr. Steinberg: 

 

Re: Joint Land Needs Analysis and Study – Stage 3 

 Water/Wastewater Engineering Analysis     

 

As Water and Wastewater engineer for the Midhurst Landowners Group (MLG), we respectfully 

submit this letter to advise of inconsistencies, and misleading information,  in the September 16, 

2025 presentation by R.V. Anderson (RVA) with regard to the water and wastewater components of 

their Engineering Analysis in support of the Joint Lands Needs Analysis and Study for the proposed 

Barrie/Springwater Growth Area. We have the following comments:  

 

1. The water capacity information for Scenario 1 (the Township of Springwater) is based on the 

existing Midhurst Community and not the Midhurst Development (which is referred to as the 

Midhurst Valley Drinking Water System). As such the information is misleading, inaccurate and 

the comparison is not appropriate. 

 

2. The City of Barrie’s 2019 MSP did not include the proposed growth area. Therefore, assigning a 

zero cost for water and wastewater treatment to this area in Scenarios 2 and 3 is both 

misleading and inaccurate.   

 

3. The presentation referenced different design criteria (Midhurst 2020 Class EA and Barrie’s 2019 

MSP) for the water demands and wastewater flow calculations which skews the servicing 

capacity assessment in Barrie's favour, which is not appropriate. We suggest using a uniform 

criterion when comparing the two systems.   

 

4. The water demand analysis is flawed in that per the City of Barrie’s 2019 MSP, surplus capacity is 

only available with intermixing of wells within the applicable pressure zones and/or including 

mixing of surface treated (lake) water. Though the MSP recommended to mix surface water 

supply with groundwater supply, it has the following drawbacks: (i) It does not maintain the 

City’s current water supply strategy of separate surface water and groundwater zones. (ii) Public 

acceptance and customer complaints of mixing of surface water and groundwater supplies may 

be a potential concern due to aesthetic changes or water quality variation. (iii)  Since the surface 

water supply and groundwater supply are operating under two different pressure zones, 

http://www.tylin.com/
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combining them requires several modifications including installing pressure sustaining valves 

and revising the operational philosophies. As such, this is not practical and is not reflective of 

best practices. 

 

5. RVA does not factor in “feasibility considerations” for Scenarios 2 and 3, which would be 

required as in Scenario 1 (Slide 19) such as the completion of a Class EA, Assimilative Capacity 

Study, Phosphorous, and Hydrogeological Assessment. This is inappropriate and misleading.  

 

6. Scenarios 2 and 3 have not factored in the additional loading of the proposed growth area into 

the Lake Simcoe Watershed (that would otherwise have flowed into the Nottawasaga 

Watershed). Nor have they demonstrated how the requirements of the Lake Simcoe Protection 

Plan (LSPP) have been met.   

 

7. Scenario 1 for Water Infrastructure (Slide 7) referenced three (3) booster pumping stations and 

additional storage facilities. The proposed design for the Midhurst WTP includes below-grade 

reservoirs and high lift pumps which should be part of the WTP not a separate infrastructure.   

 

We do not agree with the Opinion of Probable W&WW Cost prepared by RVA, as presented on slide 

23 of the RVA presentation and as reproduced below in Table 1.  

Table 1 - RVA's Summary    
Infrastructure Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 

Treatment (WTPs, WWTPs) $235,000,000 $0 $0 

Vertical (BPS, Storage, SPS) $139,000,000 $85,000,000 $79,000,000 

Linear (Trunk Sewers and Watermains only) $72,000,000 $67,000,000 $59,000,000 

Total Cost $446,000,000 $152,000,000 $138,000,000 

 

RVA’s Summary of costs, which they note, represents a “high level preliminary analysis and requires 

further study (e.g. MSP or Class EA)”, with approximately 50% contingency added to all costs, does 

not apply a fair and consistent set of assumptions for the three Scenarios which understate the 

Barrie Scenarios 2 and 3 and overstate the costs for Springwater Scenario 1.  

 

Furthermore, the use of a 50% contingency means that RVA’s estimate of $235MM for treatment 

and $139MM for the vertical for Scenario 1 would include a contingency of at least  $128MM for 

Scenario 1. This significantly skews the costs as RVA has zeroed out the treatment components for 

Scenarios 2 and 3 and as such, not subject to the same 50% contingency.    

 

It is misleading and inappropriate to say there are no treatment costs if the lands are serviced under 

Scenarios 2 or 3. At a minimum, the current DC related costs for the Barrie water and wastewater 

treatment facilities (Hemson, Oct. 2023) should be used for comparative purposes as referenced in 

the SCS Letter dated October 1, 2025.  
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Table 2 below, factors in the 2023 Barrie DC Background Study in-period costs for water of $151MM 

(Appendix D.3 – Table 1) and wastewater of $368MM (Appendix D.4 – Table 1) for the period 2023-

2041 for Scenarios 2 and 3. As RVA has carried a 50% contingency on all cost estimates, a similar 

50% contingency has been added to the DC numbers for comparison purpose.  

 

Table 2 - RVA's Summary - Revised    
Infrastructure Scenario 1  Scenario 2 Scenario 3 

Treatment (WTPs, WWTPs) $235,000,000 $780,000,000* $780,000,000* 

Vertical (BPS, Storage, SPS) $139,000,000 $85,000,000 $79,000,000 

Linear (Trunk Sewers and Watermains only) $72,000,000 $67,000,000 $59,000,000 

Total Cost $446,000,000 $932,000,000 $918,000,000 

*Includes RVA 50% contingency. 

 

We note that the proposed growth area is located within the Township of Springwater, not the City 

of Barrie. Consequently, the planned capacity outlined in Barrie’s 2019 MSP would not have 

accounted for lands outside the City’s municipal boundary.. The City’s Master Servicing Plan 

currently indicates that available capacity will be utilized by 2031. We therefore emphasize that 

assigning a zero treatment cost to Scenarios 2 and 3 is both inaccurate and misleading.  

 

Furthermore, all the wastewater treatment plants on Lake Simcoe will be required to be upgraded to 

meet provincial nutrient standards pursuant to the Lake Simcoe Protection Plan. The City of Barrie is 

currently undertaking extensive upgrades to its WWTF to meet these provincial nutrient standards, 

support the city's growth, and replace aging infrastructure. Therefore, the costs above for Scenario 2 

and 3 could be significantly higher than shown. Moreover, these costs do not reflect the servicing 

requirements to 2061. 

 

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions or require any additional information. 

 

Sincerely, 

T.Y. Lin International Canada Inc. 

 

Jega Jeganathan P.Eng. 

Senior Project Manager 
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